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Independent Auditor's Report 

To the Members of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System: 

Report on the Financial Statements 

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
(System) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related Notes to Financial 
Statements, which collectively comprise the System’s basic financial statements listed in the table 
of contents. 

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  This includes the design, 
implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair 
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Auditor’s Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.  We 
conducted our audit in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States.  Those standards require that we plan and perform 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from 
material misstatement. 

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements.  The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error.  In making those risk assessments, the auditor 
considers internal control relevant to the System’s preparation and fair presentation of the 
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the 
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
System’s internal control.  Accordingly, we express no such opinion.  An audit also includes 
evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant 
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the 
financial statements. 

We believe the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 
our audit opinion. 
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Opinion 

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the fiduciary net position of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System as of June 30, 2017, and the 
changes in its fiduciary net position for the year then ended in accordance with U.S. generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

Emphasis of a Matter 

As discussed in Note 2, the financial statements present the financial position and changes in 
financial position of only that portion of the financial reporting entity of the State of Iowa that is 
attributable to the transactions of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System.  They do not purport to, 
and do not, present fairly the financial position of the State of Iowa as of June 30, 2017, and the 
changes in its financial position and its cash flows, where applicable, for the year then ended in 
conformity with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles.  

Other Matters 

Required Supplementary Information 

U.S. generally accepted accounting principles require Management’s Discussion and Analysis on 
pages 7 through 9, the Schedule of Changes in the System’s Net Pension Liability and Related 
Ratios on page 23, the Schedule of System Contributions on pages 24 and 25 and the Schedule of 
Investment Returns on pages 26 and 27 be presented to supplement the basic financial 
statements.  Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board which considers it to be an essential part of 
financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, 
economic or historical context.  We have applied certain limited procedures to the required 
supplementary information in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards, which 
consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and 
comparing the information for consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the 
basic financial statements and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic 
financial statements.  We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information 
because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or 
provide any assurance. 

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated 
December 6, 2017 on our consideration of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System’s internal control 
over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, 
regulations, contracts and grant agreements and other matters.  The purpose of that report is to 
describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and 
the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial 
reporting or on compliance.  That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance 
with Government Auditing Standards in considering the Iowa Judicial Retirement System’s 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance.  

   MARY MOSIMAN, CPA 
  Auditor of State 

December 6, 2017 



 

7 

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS 

This discussion and analysis of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System provides an overview of the 
System’s financial activities for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. 

2017 FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 

• Fiduciary net position restricted for pensions increased approximately $25.8 million during 
fiscal year 2017 (FY17).  At June 30, 2017, total assets were approximately $191.5 million 
and total liabilities were approximately $4.5 million, resulting in a fiduciary net position 
restricted for pensions of approximately $187.0 million. 

• Covered payroll, upon which both employee and employer pension contributions are 
calculated, was approximately $27.9 million for FY17.  Employer and member 
contributions were $8,544,064 and $2,610,701, respectively. 

• Net investment income, after investment-related expenses, was approximately $26.6 
million in FY17 compared to a net investment loss of approximately $2.7 million in FY16.  
Investment management expenses decreased from $628,894 for the fiscal year ended 
June 30, 2016 to $549,739 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017. 

• Total additions for the year resulted in a positive impact of approximately $37.8 million in 
FY17 compared to a positive impact of approximately $8.6 million in FY16. 

• Pension benefits to members increased $489,719.  Payments to members totaled 
approximately $11.9 million in FY17. 

• Administrative expenses totaled $18,396 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2017, 
compared to $19,686 for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2016, a decrease of $1,290. 

USING THIS FINANCIAL REPORT 

This report reflects the activities of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System as reported in the 
Statement of Fiduciary Net Position (see page 12) and the Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net 
Position (see page 13).  These financial statements are presented on an accrual basis and reflect 
all trust activities as incurred.  The Notes to Financial Statements are an integral part of the 
financial statements and include additional information not readily evident in the financial 
statements themselves.  The required supplementary information following the Notes to Financial 
Statements provides historical and additional detailed information considered useful in evaluating 
the condition of the System. 
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ANALYSIS OF PLAN NET POSITION 

Tables 1 and 2 present condensed summaries of the fiduciary net position and a breakdown of the 
changes in fiduciary net position, with comparisons to the previous fiscal year. 

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 
Table 1 

Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)

June 30, 2017 2016 Amount  Percent 

Cash and investments  $   190,726,855     169,214,336         21,512,519 12.71%
Receivables              732,972            554,536             178,436 32.18%

Total assets       191,459,826     169,768,872         21,690,954 12.78%

Total liabilities           4,488,633         8,616,235          (4,127,602) -47.90%

Net Position  $   186,971,193     161,152,637         25,818,556 16.02%

 
Approximately 97.7% of total assets are investments held to provide retirement, survivor and 
disability benefits to qualified members and their beneficiaries.  Other assets, including cash and 
cash equivalents, receivables from members and receivables from investment-related transactions, 
comprise the remaining 2.3% of total assets.  Total assets increased approximately $21.7 million, 
or 12.8%.  Total receivables increased approximately $180,000, or 32.2%. 

Total liabilities represent current liabilities and consist primarily of amounts owed for investment-
related transactions, amounts owed to members or their beneficiaries and amounts owed to 
contractors and vendors.  Total liabilities decreased $4.1 million, or 47.9%, due, in large part, to a 
decrease in investments purchases, collateral deposits and brokers for rebate. 

CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION 

Table 2 

Increase Increase
(Decrease) (Decrease)

Fiscal years ended June 30, 2017 2016 Amount Percent

Additions
  Member contributions 2,610,701$     2,648,125      (37,424)            (1.41)%
  Employer contributions 8,544,064      8,666,541      (122,477)          (1.41)   
  Net investment income 26,632,122     (2,672,543)      29,304,665     (1096.51)      

      Total additions 37,786,888     8,642,123      29,144,765     (337.24)    
Deductions
  Annuity benefits     11,949,935     11,460,216          489,719 4.27
  Administrative expenses            18,396            19,686             (1,290)    (6.55)   

      Total deductions     11,968,331     11,479,902          488,429 4.25

Change in net position  $ 25,818,556      (2,837,779)     28,656,335 (1009.82)    
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Contributions of approximately $11.1 million were slightly less than the benefits of approximately 
$11.9 million by approximately $800,000 for fiscal year 2017, compared to contributions below 
benefits by approximately $146,000 in fiscal year 2016.  The investment rate of return for fiscal 
year 2017 was 16.66%. 

The following table contains the fiscal year performance of each asset class, benchmark and the 
System’s actual and target asset allocation as of June 30, 2017. 

Table 3 

Actual Target
Asset Class Return Benchmark Allocation Allocation 

Large capitalization stocks 17.77% 17.90% 25.95% 25.00% 
Small capitalization stocks 32.38 24.40 8.98 7.50  
Small capitalization value 24.39 24.86 9.96 7.50  
Core fixed income 0.98 0.91 19.62 25.00   
International equities 30.38 20.27 23.89 25.00   
Cash equivalents 0.51 0.49 1.06 0.00  
Real estate/Equity REITs 4.74 7.27 10.54 10.00   

   Total 16.66% 14.04% 100.00%  100.00%   

 
CONTACTING THE SYSTEM’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT 

This financial report is designed to provide our membership, taxpayers and creditors with a 
general overview of the System’s finances and to demonstrate the System’s accountability for the 
money it receives.  If you have any questions about this report or need additional financial 
information, contact the Iowa Judicial Retirement System, 1111 E Court Avenue, Des Moines, 
Iowa 50319. 
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Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
 

Statement of Fiduciary Net Position  
 

June 30, 2017 

Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 3,707,820$         
Receivables: 

Member contributions 109,825$       
Employer contributions 359,426         
Investments sold 263,721         732,972             

Investments, at fair value:
Equity investments 125,422,596   
Fixed income securities 37,711,136     
Real estate 19,671,204     
Securities lending collateral pool 2,137,466      
Securities on loan with brokers 2,076,632      187,019,034       

Total assets 191,459,826       
Liabilities:

Payables: 
Accounts 90,569           
Investments purchased 2,260,598      
Brokers for rebate and collateral deposits 2,137,466      4,488,633          

Net position restricted for pensions 186,971,193$     

See notes to financial statements.
 

 



Exhibit B 

13 

Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
 

Statement of Changes in Fiduciary Net Position  
 

Year ended June 30, 2017 

Additions:
Contributions:

Member 2,610,701$     
Employer 8,544,064       

 Total contributions 11,154,765     
Investment income:

Interest 2,033,331$     
Dividends 1,457,770       
Net increase in fair value of investments 23,641,951     
Less investment expense, other than from securities lending (544,858)         

Net investment income from investing, other
than from securities lending 26,588,194     

Securities lending income 48,809           
Less securities lending expense (4,881)            

Net income from securities lending 43,928           

Net investment income 26,632,122     

Total additions 37,786,887     

Deductions:
Annuity benefits 11,949,935     
Administrative expenses 18,396           

Total deductions 11,968,331     

Net increase in net position 25,818,556     
Net position restricted for pensions:

Beginning of year 161,152,637   

End of year 186,971,193$ 

See notes to financial statements.
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(1) Plan Description 

Plan Membership 

The Iowa Judicial Retirement System (System), a single-employer public employee 
retirement system (PERS), is the administrator of a defined benefit pension plan. 

The System was established to provide pension benefits to judges serving on the Supreme 
Court, the District Courts and the Court of Appeals.  The System's membership as of 
June 30, 2017 was as follows: 

Inactive employees or beneficiaries currently receiving benefits 204 
Inactive members entitled to but not yet receiving benefits 4 
Active plan members 198 

  Total 406 

Plan Benefits 

Pursuant to Chapter 602 of the Code of Iowa, a member who has had a total of at least 
four years of service as a judge of one or more of the above courts and is at least sixty-five 
years of age or who has twenty years of consecutive service as a judge of one or more of the 
above courts and has attained the age of fifty years shall qualify for an annuity.  The 
annual annuity of a judge under the System is an amount equal to three and one-fourth 
percent of the judge’s average annual basic salary for the judge’s highest three years as a 
judge multiplied by the judge’s years of service or, for a member who meets the definition 
of a senior judge under section 602.9202 of the Code of Iowa, three and one-fourth percent 
of the basic senior judge salary multiplied by the judge’s years of service, limited to a 
specified percentage of the highest basic annual salary or basic senior judge salary, as 
applicable, which the judge is receiving or had received as of the time the judge or senior 
judge separated from service.  The specified percentage is as follows:  (1) 50% for judges 
who retired prior to July 1, 1998, (2) 52% for judges who retired and received an annuity 
on or after July 1, 1998 but before July 1, 2000, (3) 56% for judges who retired and 
received an annuity on or after July 1, 2000 but before July 1, 2001, (4) 60% for judges 
who retired and received an annuity on or after July 1, 2001 but before July 1, 2006 and 
(5) 65% for judges who retire and receive an annuity on or after July 1, 2006.  In addition, 
the annual annuity for senior judges who became a senior judge before July 1, 1994 is 
adjusted at the same salary percentage increase as an active judge.  The annual annuity 
for senior judges who became a senior judge on or after July 1, 1994 is adjusted at 75% of 
the salary percentage increase of an active judge. 

Any member who served as a judge for a total of four years or more and is deemed 
permanently incapacitated, mentally or physically, to perform his/her duties shall be 
entitled to an annuity that would be the same as computed under a retirement annuity. 

The survivor of a judge who qualified for retirement compensation at the time of the judge’s 
death is entitled to receive 50% of the amount the judge was receiving or would have been 
entitled to receive at the time of their death. 
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Contributions 

Beginning July 1, 2010, judges contribute to the System at the rate of 9.35% multiplied by 
the basic salary of the judge.  Beginning July 1, 2008, and for each subsequent fiscal year 
until the System attains fully funded status, the State contributes 30.6% of the basic salary 
of all covered judges.  Commencing with the first fiscal year in which the System attains 
fully funded status, and for each subsequent fiscal year, the State contribution shall be 
60% of the required contribution rate. 

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

A. Reporting Entity 

The Iowa Judicial Retirement System is an integral part of the primary government of 
the State of Iowa and, accordingly, has been included as a Pension Trust Fund in the 
Iowa Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

For financial reporting purposes, the System has included all funds.  The System has 
also considered all potential component units for which it is financially accountable and 
other organizations for which the nature and significance of their relationship with the 
System are such that exclusion would cause the System’s financial statements to be 
misleading or incomplete.  The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has set forth 
criteria to be considered in determining financial accountability.  These criteria include 
appointing a voting majority of an organization’s governing body and (1) the ability of 
the System to impose its will on that organization or (2) the potential for the 
organization to provide specific benefits to or impose specific financial burdens on the 
System.  The System has no component units which meet the Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board criteria. 

B. Fund Accounting 

The System is treated for accounting purposes as a Pension Trust Fund.  The 
operations of the fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts 
which comprise its assets, liabilities, net position, additions and deductions. 

C. Basis of Accounting 

Basis of accounting refers to when revenues and expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements.  Basis of accounting relates to the 
timing of the measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 

The System’s financial statements are prepared using the accrual basis of accounting.  
Plan member contributions are recognized in the period in which the contributions are 
due.  System contributions are recognized when due and the State has made a formal 
commitment to provide the contributions.  Benefits and refunds are recognized when 
due and payable in accordance with the terms of the plan. 

D. Cash and Cash Equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents represent cash and money market investments held by the 
Treasurer of State and cash allocated to the System’s investment manager for 
investment.  The System’s deposits throughout the year and at year end were entirely 
covered by federal depository insurance or the State Sinking Fund. 



 

16 

E. Investments  

Investments are reported at fair value.  Short-term investments are reported at cost, 
which approximates fair value.  Securities traded on a national or international 
exchange are valued at the last reported sales price at current exchange rates.   

Mortgages are valued on the basis of future principal and interest payments and are 
discounted at prevailing interest rates for similar instruments.  Investments without 
an established market are reported at estimated fair value. 

The System uses the fair value hierarchy established by generally accepted accounting 
principles based on the valuation inputs used to measure the fair value of the asset.  
Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical assets.  Level 2 inputs 
are significant other observable inputs.  Level 3 inputs are significant unobservable 
inputs.  The Systems investments at June 30, 2017 by Level were as follows: 

Total Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

Investments by fair value level
Equity 127,303,966$   82,731,205     44,572,761     -                    
Preferred Securities 171,447           -                    171,447         -                    
Fixed Income Securities 37,487,078      -                    37,487,078     -                    
Real Estate 19,323,416      -                    -                    19,323,416     
Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,698,450        -                    -                    3,698,450      
    Total investments by
       fair value level 187,984,357     82,731,205     82,231,286     23,021,866     

Investments measured at the net asset value (NAV)
Invested securities lending collateral:
  Overnight repurchase agreements 2,139,103        
    Total investments measured at 
      fair value 190,123,460$   

 
Investments measured at the NAV 

Credit
Risk Investment Redemption 

Fair Maturity Redemption Notice
Investment Type Value Not Rated (Years) Fregquency Period

Overnight repurchase agreements 2,139,103$     2,139,103$     Less than 1 N/A N/A

 
The Treasurer of State is responsible for investing the System’s funds.  The System is 
authorized by statute to invest in any form of indebtedness issued, assumed or 
guaranteed by the federal government.  In addition, the System’s funds may be 
invested in a manner consistent with the “Uniform Prudent Investor Act.”  The act 
requires a trustee to invest and manage trust property as a prudent investor would, by 
considering the purposes, terms, distribution requirements and other circumstances of 
the trust.  In satisfying this standard, the trustee shall exercise reasonable care, skill 
and caution. The target asset allocation is identified in Note 3 to Financial Statements. 

Investments in governmental bonds and treasury notes constitute approximately 
5.35% of total assets. 

The System spent $549,739 for investment management expenses, which was 0.29% 
of the market value of the total assets at June 30, 2017. 

The System's investments in equity investments, fixed income securities and real 
estate, stated at cost, are $93,066,415, $37,264,105 and $14,996,981, respectively. 
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Credit Risk – Credit risk is the risk an issuer or other counterparty to an investment 
will not fulfill its obligation to the System.  As of June 30, 2017, the System’s fixed 
income assets not government guaranteed represented 72.38% of the fixed income 
holdings, including collateral for repurchase agreements and securities lending 
collateral.  The following table summarizes the System’s fixed income portfolio 
exposure levels and credit qualities. 

Not
Investment Type: TSY AGY AAA AA A BBB BB B Below B Rated Total
1) Short Term Investments:

Pooled Funds and Mutual Funds -$                 -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            3,698,450   3,698,450   

2) Fixed Income Investments:

A) U.S. Government:

1) U.S. Government Treasury Notes 8,544,796     -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            -                8,544,796   

2) U.S. Government Treasury Bonds 1,700,621     -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            -                1,700,621   

3) Other Government Fixed Income -                   -               -               -               -               501,220    -               -            -            246,000      747,220      

B) Mortgage Backed:

1) Governmental National

   Mortgage Association -                   828,340    -               -               -               -               -               -            -            301,201      1,129,541   

2) Federal Home Loan

   Mortgage Corporation -                   -               -               1,014,886 -               -               -               -            -            30,820        1,045,706   

3) Federal National 

   Mortgage Association -                   -               -               3,150,870 -               -               -               -            -            1,742,426   4,893,296   

4) Collaterized Mortgage 

Backed Securities -                   -               -               -               -               -               24,981      -            -            1,186,971   1,211,952   

5)  Backed Securities

Other Government Mortgage -                   -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            239,801      239,801      

C) Corporate Fixed Income:

1) Government CMO's -                   -               -               -               796          -               -               -            20,227   -                21,023        

D)Corporate:

1) Corporate Bonds -                   -               130,479    720,729    3,140,952 7,178,908 962,782    361,363 41,603   87,000        12,623,815 

2) Corporate Asset Backed -                   -               1,092,435 -               -               2,865        -               -            46,243   862,100      2,003,643   

3) Private Placement -                   -               290,415    46,163      346,625    868,692    329,377    143,426 53,310   725,624      2,803,632   

4) Fixed Income Commingled Funds -                   -               -               -               -               -               -               -            -            522,032      522,032      

Total 10,245,418$  828,340    1,513,328 4,932,648 3,488,372 8,551,685 1,317,139 504,789 161,383 9,642,426   41,185,528 

Credit Risk-S&P Quality Ratings 

 
There are no System-wide policy limitations for credit risk exposures within the 
portfolio.  Each portfolio is managed in accordance with an investment contract 
specific as to permissible credit quality ranges and the average credit quality of the 
overall portfolios.  Policies related to credit risk pertaining to the System’s securities 
lending program are included within the securities lending program disclosures found 
later in this Note to Financial Statements. 

Concentration of Credit Risk – Concentration of credit risk is the risk of loss that may 
be attributed to the magnitude of the System’s investment in a single issue.   

The System’s investment policy states no investment manager shall be permitted to 
invest more than 5% of its System account in any one corporate issuer without written 
direction and approval of the Treasurer of State. 

Rate of Return – For the year ended June 30, 2017, the annual money-weighted rate of 
return on pension plan investments, net of investment expense, was 17.03%.  The 
money-weighted rate of return expresses investment performance, net of investment 
expense, adjusted for the changing amounts actually invested. 

Interest Rate Risk – Interest rate risk is the risk changes in interest rates will adversely 
affect the fair value of an investment.  This risk is managed within the portfolio using 
the effective duration methodology.  It is widely used in the management of fixed 
income portfolios in that it quantifies to a much greater degree the risk of interest rate 
changes.  The methodology takes into account optionality on bonds and scales the risk 
of price changes on bonds depending upon the degree of change in rates and the slope 
of the yield curve. 
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Interest Rate Sensitivity-Duration
Duration

Investment Type: Fair Value (In Years)
1) Short-term Investments:

Pooled Funds and Mutual Funds 3,698,450$     0.08
2) Fixed Income Investments:

A) U.S. Government:
1) U.S. Government Treasury Notes 8,544,796      3.15
2) U.S. Government Treasury Bonds 1,700,621      16.88
4) Other Government Fixed Income 747,220         7.43

B) Mortgage Backed:
1) Governmental National Mortgage Association 1,129,541      1.29
2) Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation 1,045,706      3.72
3) Federal National Mortgage Association 4,893,296      3.65
4) Collateralized Mortgage Backed Securities 1,211,952      5.25
5) Other Government Mortgage Backed Securities 239,801         2.47

C) Corporate Fixed Income:
1) Government CMO's 21,023           0.25

D) Corporate:
1) Corporate Bonds 12,623,815     6.76
2) Corporate Asset Backed 2,003,643      0.31
3) Private Placement 2,803,632      3.75
4) Fixed Income Commingled Funds 522,032         0.00

Total 41,185,528$   

Portfolio duration 4.63

 
Securities Lending Program – The Treasurer of State selects a bank to serve as the 
custodian bank and lending agent for the System’s securities lending program.  During 
the year, Deutsche Bank AG served as the custodian bank for the System.  In its 
capacity as lending agent, the custodian bank is responsible for operating the program 
and is permitted to lend any of the securities it holds in custody for the System to 
broker-dealers and other entities in exchange for collateral.  The custodian bank is 
permitted to accept collateral in the form of cash in U.S. dollars, U.S. government 
securities or irrevocable letters of credit.  A borrower is required to initially deliver 
collateral in an amount equal to 102% of the fair value of any U.S. securities lent and 
105% of the fair value of any non-U.S. securities lent.  Borrowers are required to 
provide additional collateral any time the value of the collateral drops below 100% of 
the value of the security lent plus accrued interest income.   

At year-end, the System had no credit risk exposure to borrowers because the 
amounts they owed the System did not exceed the amount the System owed the 
borrowers.  The contract with the custodian bank requires it to indemnify the System if 
a borrower fails to return the securities or fails to return all of the income attributable 
to securities on loan.  The securities lending contract does not allow the System to 
pledge or sell collateral securities received unless the borrower defaults.  As of 
June 30, 2017, the System had securities on loan, including accrued interest income, 
with a total value of $2,076,632 against collateral with a total value of $2,137,466. 
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The majority of securities loans are open loans, i.e., one day maturity, where the rebate 
rate due the borrower is renegotiated daily.  All securities loans can be terminated on 
demand by either the System or the borrower.  Cash collateral received from borrowers 
is invested in a separate cash collateral investment pool which is managed by the 
custodian bank in accordance with investment guidelines established by the System.  
The System bears investment risk if the custodian bank invests in securities which 
decrease in value or default.  The investment guidelines do not require a matching of 
investment maturities with loan maturities, but do establish minimum levels of 
liquidity and other investment restrictions designed to minimize the interest rate risk 
associated with not matching the maturity of the investments with the loans. 

(3) Net Pension Liability 

The components of the net pension liability of the System at June 30, 2017 were as 
follows: 

Total pension liability 198,233,533$   

Plan fiduciary net position 186,971,193     

Net pension liability 11,262,340$     

Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage 
  of the total pension liability 94.32%

 
Actuarial Assumptions – The total pension liability was determined by an actuarial 
valuation as of July 1, 2017 using the following actuarial assumptions and the entry age 
normal actuarial cost method, applied to all periods included in the measurement: 

Rate of inflation: 3.00%.

Salary increase: 4.25% including inflation.

Investment rate of return: 7.50% compounded annually, net of investment 
expense, and including inflation.

 
Mortality rates were based on the RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant and Employee Mortality 
Table with generational improvements and a one year age setback. 

The actuarial assumptions used in the July 1, 2017 valuation are based on the results of 
the most recent actuarial experience study.  The most recent study was performed and 
results provided on September 17, 2013.   
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The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is reviewed as part of 
the experience study.  Several factors are considered in evaluating the long term rate of 
return assumption including the long term historical data, estimates inherent in current 
market data and a log-normal distribution analysis in which best-estimate ranges of 
expected future real rates of return (expected returns, net of investment expense and 
inflation) were developed for each major asset class.  These ranges were combined to 
produce the long-term expected rate of return by weighting the expected future real rates 
of return by the target asset allocation percentage and then adding expected inflation.  The 
target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return for each major asset 
class are summarized in the following table:  

Long-Term 
Target Expected

Asset Class Allocation Real Rate of Return

Large Cap Equity 25.00%  5.92%
Small Cap Equity 15.00   6.71  
International Equity 18.75   6.61  
Emerging International Equity 6.25   9.70  
Core Bonds 17.00   1.38  
High-Yield Bonds 2.25   3.66  
Diversified Fixed Income 5.75   2.83  
Real Estate (Core) 10.00   4.62  

   Total 100.00%

 
Discount Rate – The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.50%. 
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed plan 
contributions from members and the State will be made at the current contribution rates 
as set in State statute: 

a. Employee contribution rate: 9.35% until the plan is fully funded, after which 
employees will contribute 40% of the actuarially required contribution rate. 

b. State contribution rate: 30.60% until the plan is fully funded, after which the 
State will contribute 60% of the actuarially required contribution rate.   

Based on those assumptions, the fiduciary net position is projected to be available to make 
all projected future benefit payments to current members.  Therefore, the long-term 
expected rate of return on System assets was applied to all periods of projected benefit 
payments to determine the net pension liability.  The municipal bond rate was not used in 
determining the discount rate, but if it were required, the rate would have been 3.56%.  
The projected future benefit payments for all current plan members were projected 
through 2115. 

Sensitivity Analysis - The sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount 
rate presents the net pension liability of the System, calculated using the discount rate of 
7.50%, as well as what the System’s net pension liability calculated using a discount rate 
1% lower (6.50%) or 1% higher (8.50%) than the current discount rate: 

1% Current 1%
Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(6.50%) (7.50%) (8.50%)

Net pension liability 30,496,386$   11,262,340     (5,390,574)      
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(4) Contributions Required and Contributions Made 

The contributions to the System were made pursuant to section 602.9104 of the Code of 
Iowa and were not actuarially determined.  Therefore, actual contributions differ from the 
annual required contribution.   

The member contributions required and contributed were $2,610,701, representing 9.35% 
of current year covered payroll.  The State’s contribution required by statute was 
$8,544,064.  The State’s share was based on 30.6% of actual salaries.  Costs of 
administering the plan are financed through State appropriations, member contributions 
and investment income. 

An actuarial valuation of the System's assets and liabilities is required at least once every 
four years per section 602.9116 of the Code of Iowa. 

(5) Risk Management 

State employee benefits for health, dental, long-term disability and life insurance coverage 
are fully insured through commercial insurers.  There were no significant reductions in 
insurance coverage from the prior year and settlements have not exceeded coverage for the 
past three fiscal years.  The State of Iowa self-insures on behalf of its agencies for losses 
related to workers’ compensation, its motor vehicle fleet, property damage and torts. 

A contingent fund exists under section 29C.20 of the Code of Iowa to provide 
compensation for loss or damage to state property (casualty losses). 
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Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
 

Schedule of Changes in the System’s Net Pension Liability 
And Related Ratios 

Required Supplementary Information 
 

For the Last Four Years 
(in Thousands) 

2017 2016 2015 2014
Total pension liability
Service cost 6,235$           6,231             6,438             6,503             
Interest 13,880           13,548           13,392           13,022           
Differences between expected and actual experience (865)               (3,655)            (6,586)            (3,957)            
Benefit payments (11,950)          (11,460)          (10,891)          (10,377)          

Net change in total pension liability 7,300             4,664             2,353             5,191             

Total pension liability beginning of year 190,934         186,270         183,916         178,725         

Total pension liability end of year (a) 198,234$       190,934         186,269         183,916         
Plan fiduciary net position
Employer contributions 8,544$           8,667             8,724             8,630             
Member contributions 2,611             2,648             2,665             2,637             
Net investment income (loss), including other sources 

of $2,500,000 for 2015 26,632           (2,672)            7,533             26,172           
Benefit payments (11,950)          (11,460)          (10,891)          (10,377)          
Administrative expenses (18)                 (20)                 (15)                 (17)                 

Net change in plan fiduciary net position 25,819           (2,837)            8,016             27,045           

Plan fiduciary net position beginning of year 161,153         163,990         155,974         128,929         

Plan fiduciary net position end of year (b) 186,972$       161,153         163,990         155,974         

Net pension liability end of year (a) - (b) 11,262$         29,781           22,279           27,942           
Plan fiduciary net position as a percentage of the total 

pension liability 94.32% 84.40% 88.04% 84.81%

Covered employee payroll 27,922$         28,322           28,510           28,203           

Net pension liability as a percentage of 
  covered employee payroll 40.33% 105.15% 78.15% 99.08%

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
 

Schedule of System Contributions 
Required Supplementary Information 

 
For the Last Ten Years 

(in Thousands) 

2017 2016 2015 2014

Actuarially determined contribution 6,201$       6,667        7,709        8,376        

Actual employer contributions 8,544        8,667        8,724        8,630        

Contribution deficiency(excess) (2,343)$      (2,000)        (1,015)        (254)          

Covered employee payroll 27,922$     28,322       28,510       28,203       
Actual contributions as a percentage

of covered employee payroll 30.60% 30.60% 30.60% 30.60%

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

8,445        8,364        8,308        7,857        8,539        7,706        

8,232        8,216        8,102        7,806        7,720        5,451        

213           148           206           51             819           2,255        

26,903       26,849       26,477       25,511       25,230       24,920       

30.60% 30.60% 30.60% 30.60% 30.60% 21.87%
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Iowa Judicial Retirement System 
 

Schedule of Investment Returns 
Required Supplementary Information 

 
For the Last Ten Years 

 

2017 2016 2015 2014
Annual money-weighted rate of return,

net of investment expense 17.03% (1.19)% 3.69% 20.55%

See accompanying independent auditor’s report.
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2013 2012 2011 2010 2009 2008

15.89 % (1.07)% 20.58% 13.37 % (12.24)% (8.69)%
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Valuation date: July 1, 2017 

The System is funded with fixed contribution rates for both the employees and the State.  The 
actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which 
contributions are reported.   

The following actuarial methods and assumptions (from the July 1, 2016 actuarial valuation) were 
used to determine the actuarially determined employer contribution reported for the fiscal year 
ended June 30, 2017: 

Actuarial cost method Entry age normal 

Amortization method Level dollar, closed 

Amortization period  Initial base established July 1, 2009 over a closed 25 Year 
period.  A new base is established in each subsequent year 
equal to the difference in actual versus expected 
experience.  The new base is amortized over a new, closed 
25 year period commencing on the date it is established. 

Asset valuation method 75% expected value plus 25% market value 

Price inflation 3.00% 

Salary increases, 
  including inflation 4.25% 

Long-term rate of return, net of  
  investment expense, and 
  including inflation 7.50% compounded annually 

Mortality RP-2000 Healthy Annuitant and Employee Mortality 
Tables with generational improvements and a one year age 
set back. 

Changes of Benefit and Funding Terms 

The following changes to the plan provisions were made by the Iowa Legislature and are reflected 
in the valuation performed as of July 1 listed below: 

2008:  The 2008 Legislature passed a bill which increased both the member and the State 
contributions.  Effective July 1, 2008, the State’s required contribution rate, by statute, is 
30.6% until the System is “fully funded.”  The member contribution rate increased from 6.0% 
to 7.7% for fiscal year 2009, 8.70% for fiscal year 2010 and 9.35% thereafter until the System 
is fully funded.  Once fully funded, members will pay 40% of the actuarial contribution rate 
and the State will pay 60% of the actuarial contribution rate. 

The bill also provided a Senior Judge could continue beyond age 78, at the discretion of the 
Supreme Court.  The retirement assumption was not modified so this change in the benefit 
provisions did not impact the contribution rate. 
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Changes in Assumptions 

July 1, 2013 valuation: 

• Reduced the salary increase assumption from 4.50% to 4.25%. 

• Increased retirement rates to reflect earlier retirement ages. 

• The assumption retiring judges will elect Senior Judge Status was changed from an 80% 
election, with 50% relinquishing at age 74, to an 80% election, with 60% relinquishing 
after 6 years if before 78. 

• The adjustment to Senior Judge’s benefit was reduced to reflect the change in the salary 
increase assumption. 

July 1, 2009 valuation: 

• An asset smoothing method to develop the actuarial value of assets was implemented.  The 
actuarial value of assets is equal to the expected value (using the assumed rate of return 
plus 25% of the difference between actual market value and expected value). 

• The amortization period was reset to a closed 25-year period commencing in 2009.  
Amortization bases established in subsequent valuations reflect any differences in the 
actual and  expected experience, with that base amortized over a new 25-year period 
starting on that valuation date. 

July 1, 2008 valuation: 

• The Actuarial Cost Method was changed from the Projected Unit Credit (PUC) method to 
the Entry Age Normal (EAN) method. 
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Independent Auditor’s Report on Internal Control 
over Financial Reporting and on Compliance and Other Matters 

Based on an Audit of Financial Statements Performed in Accordance with  
Government Auditing Standards 

To the Members of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System: 

We have audited in accordance with U.S. generally accepted auditing standards and the 
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by 
the Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the Iowa Judicial 
Retirement System as of and for the year ended June 30, 2017, and the related Notes to Financial 
Statements, which collectively comprise the System’s basic financial statements, and have issued 
our report thereon dated December 6, 2017. 

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting 

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Iowa Judicial 
Retirement System’s internal control over financial reporting to determine the audit procedures 
appropriate in the circumstances for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial 
statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Iowa 
Judicial Retirement System’s internal control.  Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the 
effectiveness of the Iowa Judicial Retirement System’s internal control. 

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow 
management or employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to 
prevent or detect and correct misstatements on a timely basis.  A material weakness is a 
deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal control such that there is a reasonable 
possibility a material misstatement of the System’s financial statements will not be prevented or 
detected and corrected on a timely basis.  A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a combination 
of deficiencies, in internal control which is less severe than a material weakness, yet important 
enough to merit attention by those charged with governance. 

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph 
of this section and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be 
material weaknesses or significant deficiencies.  Given these limitations, during our audit we did 
not identify any deficiencies in internal control we consider to be material weaknesses.  However, 
material weaknesses may exist that have not been identified. 
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Compliance and Other Matters 

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Iowa Judicial Retirement System’s 
financial statements are free of material misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with 
certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant agreements, non-compliance with 
which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of financial statement 
amounts.  However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an 
objective of our audit and, accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.  The results of our 
tests disclosed no instances of non-compliance or other matters that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards. 

Purpose of this Report 

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and 
compliance and the results of that testing and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the 
System’s internal control or on compliance.  This report is an integral part of an audit performed 
in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering the System’s internal control 
and compliance.  Accordingly, this communication is not suitable for any other purpose. 

We would like to acknowledge the many courtesies and assistance extended to us by personnel of 
the Iowa Judicial Retirement System during the course of our audit.  Should you have any 
questions concerning any of the above matters, we shall be pleased to discuss them with you at 
your convenience. 

 
 

  MARY MOSIMAN, CPA  
  Auditor of State 

December 6, 2017 
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This audit was performed by: 

Deborah J. Moser, CPA, Manager 
Stephen J. Hoffman, Senior Auditor II 
Eileen D. Loomis, Staff Auditor 
Nicholas J. Gassman, Assistant Auditor 
Luis O. Hernandez, Auditor Intern 

 
 

Andrew E. Nielsen, CPA 
 Deputy Auditor of State 
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